

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 24-0139

STATE OF MONTANA

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

YANBIN BAO,

Defendant and Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Montana Fourth Judicial District Court,
Missoula County, The Honorable Leslie Halligan, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
ROY BROWN
Assistant Attorney General
215 North Sanders
Helena, MT 59620
Phone: 406-444-2026

JORDAN KILBY
Stephens Brooke, P.C.
315 W. Pine St.
Missoula, MT 59802
Phone: 406-721-0300

ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

ANDREA RENEE HANEY
KATRINA THORNESS
Deputy County Attorneys
Missoula County Courthouse
200 West Broadway
Missoula, MT 59802

ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. The district court did not err when it found the searches of the devices were conducted without a warrant.	15
A. The district court did not err when it interpreted Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-225, under the current facts, to require a warrant to be executed within 10 days.	16
B. The July 10, 2023 warrant used to search the devices was void and therefore the distinct searches that occurred in December and January were unlawful	20
C. The purpose of Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-225 is to ensure that the probable cause in the warrant is not stale and the search in the instant case exceeded the probable cause articulated in the application because, under the facts, the execution of the warrant months after it was issued rendered the warrant stale	23
D. This Court should not adopt other State’s reasoning, which would invalidate the language of Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-225	25

II.	Application of the exclusionary rule is appropriate in this case	27
III.	Alternatively, the district court came to the right result for the wrong reason and therefore should have suppressed evidence from all of the devices because the warrant application was unconstitutional general	29
	A. The warrant in this case did not state, with the required particularity, the evidence for which the investigator was searching; instead, it included a laundry list of items which authorized law enforcement to take a constitutionally unauthorized deep dive into the devices and as such the evidence obtained must be suppressed	30
	B. The warrant application did not state facts sufficient to support probable cause to believe that evidence or contraband connected with the offense would be found on the devices	38
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited:

Armstrong v. State,
1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 13

Belk v. Mont. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
2022 MT. 38, 408 Mont. 1, 504 P.3d 1090 16

Burns v. United States,
235 A.3d 758 (2020)..... *passim*

Coolidge v. New Hampshire
403 U.S. 443, 91 S. Ct. 2022, 29 L. Ed. 2d 564 (1971) 31

Dalia v. United States,
441 U.S. 238, 99 S. Ct. 1682, 60 L. Ed. 2d 177 (1991) 20

Ellison v. Balinski,
625 F.3d 953 (2010) 29

Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States,
282 U.S. 344, 51 S. Ct. 153, 75 L. Ed. 374 (1931) 32

Gryczan v. State,
283 Mont. 433, 942 P.2d 112 (1997)..... 13

Illinois v. Gates,
462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317, 76 L. Ed. 2d 527 (1983) 39

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507, 19 L. Ed. 2d 576 (1967) 15

Marron v. United States
275 U.S. 192, 48 S. Ct. 74, 72 L. Ed. 231 (1927) 31

<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79, 107 S. Ct. 1013, 94 L. Ed. 2d 72 (1987)	32
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 589, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639 (1980)	13
<i>People v. Shinohara</i> , 375 Ill. App. 3d 85, 872 N.E.2d 498 (2007).....	23, 26
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473, 573 U.S. 373, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014)	11, 12, 13
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476, 85 S. Ct. 506, 13 L. Ed. 2d 431 (1965)	29, 31
<i>State v. Ballew</i> 163 Mont. 257, 516 P.2d 1159 (1973).....	30
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 2000 MT 288, 302 Mont. 228, 14 P.3d 456	13
<i>State v. Eskew</i> , 2017 MT 36, 386 Mont. 324, 390 P.3d 129	8
<i>State v. Geno</i> , 2024 MT 142, 417 Mont. 135.....	8
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 2016 MT 271, 385 Mont. 227, 383 P.3d 202	17
<i>State v. Kelm</i> , 2013 MT 115, 370 Mont. 61, 300 P.3d 687	8
<i>State v. Loh</i> 275 Mont. 460, 914 P.2d 592 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Monger</i> , 306 Ore. App. 50, 472 P.3d 270 (2020)	24

<i>State v. Nadeau</i> , 2010 ME 71, 1 A.3d 445	24
<i>State v. Neely</i> , 261 Mont. 369, 862 P.2d 1109 (1993).....	15, 28
<i>State v. Ohl</i> , 2022 MT 241, 411 Mont. 52, 521 P.3d 759	16, 17
<i>State v. Seader</i> , 1999 MT 290, 297 Mont. 60, 990 P.2d 18	31, 34, 38
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 2012 MT 317, 367 Mont. 503, 291 P.3d 1187	28
<i>State v. Somers</i> , 2014 MT 315, 377 Mont. 203, 339 P.3d 65	17
<i>United States v. Cardwell</i> , 680 F.2d 75 (1982)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 881 F.3d 961 (2018)	23
<i>United States v. Cortelleso</i> , 601 F.2d 28 (1979)	33
<i>United States v. Evers</i> , 669 F.3d 645 (2012)	23
<i>United States v. Gomez-Soto</i> , 723 F.2d 649 (1984)	32
<i>United States v. Hillyard</i> 677 F.2d 1336 (1982)	33
<i>United States v. McClintock</i> , 748 F.2d 1278 (1984)	32

<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 77 M.J. 567 (2017).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Offices Known as 50 State Distributing Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1371 (1983)	32
<i>United States v. Pollock</i> , 726 F.2d 1456 (1984)	32
<i>U.S. v. Spilotro</i> , 800 F.2d 959 (1986)	31, 32, 33, 34, 38.
<i>United States v. West</i> , 520 F.3d 604 (2008)	39
<i>VonderAhe v. Howland</i> , 508 F.2d 364 (1974)	33
<i>Weems v. State by & through Knudsen</i> , 2023 MT 82, 412 Mont. 132, 529 P.3d 798	13
<i>Wong Sun v. U.S.</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S. Ct. 407, 9 L. Ed. 2d 441 (1963)	27, 28

Statutes:

Mont. Code Ann. § 1-2-103	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 1-2-106	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 1-3-233	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-702	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-703	1
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-1-103	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-221	20, 30, 41
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-225	<i>passim</i>

ORS 133.565	26
Pa.R.Crim.P 205.....	26
N.M.R.Crim.P.5-211	26
Other Authority:	
Fed. R. Crim Pro. Rule 41	20
Montana Constitution	
Art. II §10	8, 10
Art. II §11	8, 10, 11, 29, 30
Montana Constitutional Convention	
Verbatim Transcript, March 7, 1972, Vol. V	14, 19
Mont. R. App. Pro. Rule 12	3
United States Constitution	
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
2 W. R. LaFave,	
<i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Am.</i> § 4.6.....	31
